

No. A153662
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4

EVAN MINTON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant and Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

From a Judgment of the San Francisco Superior Court
Hon. Harold E. Kahn
Case No. CGC 17-558259

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. CA 117284)
Harvey L. Rochman (Bar No. CA 162751)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. CA 187093)
Craig S. Rutenberg (Bar No. CA 205309)
11355 W. Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224
jmccallum@manatt.com

David L. Shapiro (pro hac
vice application pending)
Harvard Law School
Langdell 336
1563 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
DIGNITY HEALTH dba MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	11
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
A. The Parties	14
B. Minton’s Original Complaint	16
C. Minton Attempts to Rewrite His Case With Contradictory Allegations.....	19
D. The Court Dismisses the FAC Without Leave to Amend	21
III. ARGUMENT	21
A. Mercy Did Not Violate the Unruh Act as a Matter of Law	21
1. Mercy’s Adherence to the ERDs Is a Facially Neutral Policy That Is Not Subject to the Unruh Act.....	22
2. The Unruh Act Bars Only Intentional Discrimination, Which Minton Did Not Allege	22
3. Minton Alleged Only Disparate Impact, Which Is Not Actionable	26
4. Any Differential Treatment Based Solely on Minton’s Medical Condition of Gender Dysphoria Is Not Actionable	29
5. Dignity Health Provided Minton With “Full and Equal Access.”	32
a. Access to the Surgery at a Non-Catholic Dignity Health Hospital Was “Full and Equal.”	34
b. The Court Did Not Err in Following the Analysis in <i>North Coast</i>	39
B. The Unruh Act Cannot Be Enforced in a Manner That Violates Mercy’s Constitutional Rights of Free Exercise of Religion and Freedom of Expression.....	41
1. The State May Not Constitutionally Compel a Catholic Hospital to Allow Procedures That Violate Its Fundamental Religious Precepts	42
a. The California Constitution Prohibits the State From Compelling Mercy to Perform Procedures Prohibited by Binding Religious Doctrine	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. The Federal Constitution Prohibits the State From Compelling Mercy to Perform a Procedure Prohibited by Binding Religious Doctrine	45
(1) <i>Smith</i> Addressed the Rights of Individuals, Not Religious Institutions	47
(2) Courts Traditionally Respect the Rights of Religious Organizations Not to Be Compelled to Violate Their Faith.....	48
2. Compelling a Catholic Hospital to Violate the ERDs Would Violate Freedom of Expression.....	51
C. Using the Unruh Act to Compel Catholic Hospitals to Violate the ERDs Could Lead to Loss of Societal Benefits	53
IV. CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. Sisters of St. Joseph</i> (N.D. Tex. 1973) 361 F.Supp. 1212	37, 54
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 621 F.3d 1051	52
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 160	36
<i>Belton v. Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1224	28
<i>Boemio v. Love’s Restaurant</i> (S.D. Cal. 1997) 954 F.Supp. 204	29
<i>Brownfield v. Daniel Freeman Marina Hosp.</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 405	33
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 2751	43
<i>Carpenter v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 93 F.3d 627	45
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 527	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Morgan Hill v. Bay Area Air Quality M’gmt Dist.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 861	21
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conf. of the United Methodist Church</i> (5th Cir. 1999) 173 F.3d 343	47
<i>Conservatorship of Morrison</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 304	33, 45
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 637	31
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 327	43
<i>Cullen v. Netflix</i> (N.D. Cal. 2012) 880 F.Supp.2d 1017	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>EEOC v. The Catholic U. of Am.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1996) 83 F.3d 455	47, 48
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> (N.M. 2013) 309 P.3d 53	34
<i>Employment Division, Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 872	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Worthington</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 628	35
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. NLRB</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 850	52
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church</i> (11th Cir. 2000) 203 F.3d 1299	47, 48
<i>Gerawan Farming v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468	51
<i>Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness v. CNN</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 742 F.3d 414	27, 28, 29
<i>Hankins v. El Torito Restaurants</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 510	29
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 171	13, 48, 49
<i>Hubbard v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 66 Cal.App.4th 1163	40
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 557	51
<i>Hutson v. The Owl Drug Co.</i> (1926) 79 Cal.App. 390.....	34
<i>Jones v. Kehrlein</i> (1920) 49 Cal.App. 646.....	34
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> (1952) 344 U.S. 94.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24	35
<i>Larson v. UHS of Rancho Springs</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 336	12, 31
<i>Lewin v. St. Joseph’s Hospital of Orange</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 368	25
<i>Lockton v. O’Rourke</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1051	32
<i>Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1719	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mateo-Woodburn v. Fresno Community Hospital and Medical Center</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1169	25
<i>McKeon v. Mercy Healthcare Sacramento</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 321	14
<i>Means v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops</i> (W.D. Mich. 2015) 2015 WL 3970046, aff’d (6th Cir. 2016) 836 F.3d 643	15
<i>Morgan v. Regents of U. of Cal.</i> (2000) 88 Cal.App.4th 52	24
<i>Muller v. Automobile Club of S. Cal.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 431, disapproved on other grounds by <i>Colmenares v. Braemar Country Club</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1019	30
<i>Munson v. Del Taco</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 661	23
<i>National Fed’n of Blind v. Target Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2007) 582 F.Supp.2d 1185	29, 30
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1145	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2584	27, 52
<i>Overall v. Ascension</i> (E.D. Mich. 2014) 23 F.Supp.3d 816.....	14
<i>Owens v. Kings Supermarket</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 379	31
<i>People v. Pantoja</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1	41
<i>People v. Woody</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 716	41
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> (1896) 163 U.S. 537	35, 36
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863	42, 45
<i>Stevens v. Optimum Health Inst. – San Diego</i> (S.D. Cal. 2011) 810 F.Supp.2d 1074.....	35
<i>Suttles v. Hollywood Turf Club</i> (1941) 45 Cal.App.2d 283	35
<i>Taylor v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> (9th Cir. 1975) 523 F.2d 75	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 397	51, 52
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 2012	46, 47
<i>Turner v. Association of Am. Med. Colls.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1401	12, 22, 26, 27
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 823	39, 40

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amendment I.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Const., art. I, § 2.....	41, 51
Cal. Const., art. I, § 4.....	13, 41, 42
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	37
Civ. Code, § 51	11
Civ. Code, § 51, subd. (b).....	19, 22
Civ. Code, § 51, subd. (c).....	22
Civ. Code, § 51, subd. (e)(3)	29, 30
Civ. Code, § 51, subd. (e)(5)	29
Civ. Code, § 51, subd. (f)	12
Gov’t Code, § 12926, subd. (i).....	30
Gov’t Code, § 12926, subd. (i)(1)	30
Gov’t Code, § 12926, subd. (i)(2)	30
Gov’t Code, § 12926.2	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7(F).....	34
Probate Code, § 4734, subd. (b)	24
Probate Code, § 4736.....	33, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Witkin, Cal. Proc. (5th ed. 2008) Appeal § 511	40
25 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 316 (1955).....	42
O’Rourke et al., <i>A Brief History: A Summary of the Development of the Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services</i> (Dec. 2001) Health Progress	50
Wilson, <i>The Erupting Clash between Religion and the State over Contraception, Sterilization and Abortion in Religious Freedom in America: Constitutional Traditions and New Horizons</i> (Allen Hertzke edit., 2014)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Wilson, <i>When Governments Insulate Dissenters from Social Change: What Hobby Lobby and Abortion Conscience Clauses Teach About Specific Exemptions</i> (2014) 48 U.C. Davis 703	53, 54
